University of Pretoria etd — Nwanna, M R N (2007)

THE MANIFESTATIONS OF
LEARNING SUPPORT IN THE LIVES
OF HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS

M.R.N. NWANNA

2006



University of Pretoria etd — Nwanna, M R N (2007)

M.R.N. Nwanna

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR
(Learning Support, Guidance and Counselling)

in the
Department of Educational Psychology
Faculty of Education
University of Pretoria

SUPERVISOR:
Prof. Dr. Irma Eloff




University of Pretoria etd — Nwanna, M R N (2007)

THIS THESIS IS DEDICATED TO

my late father, Peter Nwoyeoka Nwobu and my late mother, Monica Nwatoka Nwobu
whose love for literacy awoke in them the desire

and wish for me to attain this level of education, that | may become

a source of motivation and encouragement to children around me.

My husband BJ, and my daughters Ona and Chioma, whose love and support
strengthened me through the course of the studly.



University of Pretoria etd — Nwanna, M R N (2007)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I had the wonderful experience of working with two great educators, Professor Irma Eloff, who was
my supervisor and Doctor Mokgadi Moletsane, who was her co-supervisor. | wish to extend my
heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to them for their patience, encouragement, support, professional

advice and prayers.

My special thanks go to:

" Mrs Adrie VVan Dyk, for her support and for outstanding technical editing.

. Mrs Rose Purchase, for being a superb language editor.

. Mrs Clarisse Venter and Mrs Sonja Delport, for being ever willing to give assistance with
library information, even at short notice.

. Family members of the participants, educators and the principal of the sample school, for their
participation in the study.

" The learners who participated in the study, for accepting to be part of it and for making my
interactions with them an enriching experience.

. Elizabeth Korban, for being very helpful with some of the typing.

. My friends: Nnamdi and Rita Aboloma, Hauwa Anetor, Abua Oshen, Dan and Nkiru Obelle,
Engineer Sonny Malior, Commodore and Mrs Paul Egwuonwu, Professor and Mrs Okey
Okonkwo, Professor and Mrs Gilbert Onwu, Zakari and Fati Usman, Ifeoma Eze, Mrs Bose
Kuforiji, Sonny Nwachukwu, Mr and Mrs Albert Egbe, Mr and Mrs John Akhimienmhona and
Dr and Mrs Edwin ljeoma, for their prayers, encouragement and motivating messages.

] Irene Sani, for her encouragement, and David Thabethe, for driving me around throughout the

data collection process.

I would also like to extend special thanks to:
. My Uncle and Aunt Sir and Lady Uche Okeke, for their prayers and support.
. My siblings: Helen, Peter, Gloria, Nwakaego, Chinedu, as well as Omie, and my cousin Anuli,

for their love, support and prayers.

My profound gratitude goes to:
My husband BJ, for his prayers, love, motivation and patience; and my daughters Ona and Chioma, for
being so loving, encouraging, patient and very helpful with typing, graphics and editing. | am

especially thankful to them for their inspiration and for being 'there' for me.

---000---



University of Pretoria etd — Nwanna, M R N (2007)

[ DECLARATION j

I, M.R.N. Nwanna (student number 24272346), declare that:

“The manifestations of learning support in the lives of high school learners”

is my original work and that all the sources that were consulted and quoted have been

acknowledged in the reference list.

M.R.N. NWANNA
September 2006



University of Pretoria etd — Nwanna, M R N (2007)

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
FACULTY OF EDUCATION

RESEARCH ETHICS COMMITTEE

CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE CLEARANCE NUMBER : r EP06/09/09

DEGREE AND PROJECT PhD (Learning support and Guidance)
Manifestations of learning support for high school learners

INVESTIGATOR(S) M R N Nwanna
DEPARTMENT Educational Psychology
DATE CONSIDERED 22 October 2004

DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE APPROVED

This ethical clearance is valid for 3 |years and may be renewed upon application
CHAIRPERSON OF ETHICS COMMITTEE  Dr S Human-Vogel /k/ /M
DATE 19 — 09- 2006 v 7
CcC Ms Jeannie Beukes
Prof | Eloff

This ethical clearance certificate is issued subject to the following conditions:
1. A signed personal declaration of responsibility

2. If the research question changes significantly so as to alter the nature of the study, a new application
for ethical clearance must be submitted ' :

3 |t remains the students’ responsibility to ensure that all the necessary forms for informed consent are
kept for future queries.

Please quote the clearance number in all enquiries.



University of Pretoria etd — Nwanna, M R N (2007)

[ SUMMARY j

The study is a qualitative explanation of the manifestations of learning support in the lives of

high school learners experiencing barriers to learning. The primary research question that
guided this study was: How does learning support manifest itself in the lives of high school
learners? Nine learners repeating grade nine were sampled to participate in the study. Co-
participating were nine family members, seven educators and the principal. Interviews and
observations were conducted to determine the nature of barriers to learning experienced by
high school learners, and the ways in which learning support manifests in their lives. Theme
analysis was then used to analyze the data collected. This process yielded two main themes,
e.g. barriers to learning and manifestations of learning support. The two main themes were

then further divided into eight sub-themes and fourteen categories.

The findings of the study are articulated in terms of the ecosystemic perspective, which then
indicated that barriers to learning issued from factors related to learners, educators, families,
the education system and society. The sub-themes and categories that emerged on barriers to
learning are discussed in detail in the thesis. The study further revealed that learning support
manifests in diverse ways for the participants in this study, i) in terms of knowledge about and
the availability of learning support, ii) in terms of guidance, advice, motivation,
encouragement and one-on-one support, iii) in terms of extra classes, extra work and
assistance with schoolwork and finally, iv) in terms of the mobilization of available resources.
In conclusion, the study illustrates that there is low consistency in the ways in which learning
support manifests in the lives of the learners in the study. It also shows a lack of formal
avenues that can be accessed for learning support by the learners experiencing barriers to

learning.
Keywords
Barriers to learning Learning difficulties
Causes of learning difficulties Learning
High school learner Motivation to learn
Learner One-on-one support
Learning support Parental involvement

---000---



University of Pretoria etd —Nwanna, M R N (2007)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1
IDENTIFYING THE STUDY

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

16.1
1.6.2
1.6.3

1.6.4
1.6.5
1.6.6
1.6.7
1.6.8

1.7
1.7.1
1.7.2

1.8

1.9

INTRODUCTION

THE BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
RATIONALE BEHIND THE STUDY
RESEARCH QUESTION

PURPOSE OF THE STUDY

RESEARCH DESIGN
PARADIGM

SELECTION OF PARTICIPANTS
DATA COLLECTION

1.6.31 Interviews
1.6.3.2 Observations/Site visits
1.6.3.3 Documents and Records

DATA ANALYSIS

FINDINGS
TRUSTWORTHINESS
ASSUMPTIONS OF THE STUDY

ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
SYSTEMS, CAUSES OF LEARNING DIFFICULTIES AND LEARNING SUPPORT
DEVELOPMENTAL FACTORS OF ADOLESCENTS (15T0O 18YEAR-OLDS)

1.7.2.1 Physical development
1.7.2.2 Cognitive development
1.7.2.3 Social development
1.7.24 Emotional development
KEY CONCEPTS

LIMITATIONS AND STRENGTHS OF THE STUDY

---000---

Page

OO~ OO0 OO O o

10
10
11
11
11

12
13
20

20
21
21
23

23

25



University of Pretoria etd —Nwanna, M R N (2007)

CHAPTER 2
EXPLORING THE LITERATURE

2.1

2.2

2.3

23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
234
2.3.5

2.4

24.1
2.4.2
2.4.3
244

2.5

2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
254
2.5.5
2.5.6
2.5.7
2.5.8
2.5.9

INTRODUCTION

LITERATURE REVIEW

CAUSES OF LEARNING DIFFICULTIES
GENETIC OR HEREDITARY FACTORS

FACTORS WITHIN THE LEARNER

FACTORS RELATED TO THE EDUCATION OF THE LEARNER
ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS

THE SOUTH AFRICAN SITUATION

DEVELOPMENTAL FACTORS OF ADOLESCENTS (15TO 18-
YEAR OLDS)

PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT
COGNITIVE DEVELOPMENT
SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT

LEARNING SUPPORT

THE WHITE PAPER ON SPECIAL NEEDS AND INCLUSIVE EDUCATION
INCLUSIVE EDUCATION IN SOUTH AFRICA

THE CURRICULUM

INDIVIDUALISED CURRICULUM

COOPERATIVE TUTORING

PEER TUTORING

MOTIVATION

PLAY ACTIVITIES

INSTRUCTIONAL LEARNING SUPPORT

2.5.9.1 Use of pictures

25.9.2 Visual displays

2.5.9.3 The use of animation as multimedia learning
2594 The use of knowledge maps

2.5.9.5  The use of maps and texts

Page

26

26

28
29
30
30
32
33

35
36
37
39
41

42
43
47
58
59
60
62
63
66
67

67
68
69
74
76



University of Pretoria etd = Nlwanna, M R N (2007)

2.5.10 THE ROLES OF PROFESSIONALS IN LEARNING SUPPORT

2.6

2.5.10.1 The general education teacher

2.5.10.2 The special education teacher

2.5.10.3 The educational psychologist/school psychologist
2.5.10.4 Guidance counselor

2.5.10.5 The family

2.5.10.6  The social worker

2.5.10.7  The occupational therapist

2.5.10.8 The paraprofessional

CONCLUSION

---000---

Page

77

77
77
78
78
79
79
79
79

80



University of Pretoria etd = Nwanna, M R N (2007)

Page
CHAPTER 3
EXPLORING AND EXPLAINING THE MANIFESTIONS
OF LEARNING SUPPORT
3.1 INTRODUCTION 81
3.2 THE RESEARCH PROCESS 81
3.3 PARADIGM 83
3.4 PLACE OF RESEARCH 84
35 SELECTION OF PARATICIPANTS 86
3.6 RESEARCH DESIGN 86
3.6.1 PRE-PROCEDURAL MEETINGS 86
3.6.2 DATA COLLECTION 87
3.6.2.1 Interviews 88
3.6.2.2 Observation 89
3.6.2.3 Documents and records 90
3.6.2.4 Field notes 90
3.7 DESCRIPTION OF PARTICPANTS AND CO-PARTICIPANTS 90
3.8 DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIONS 97
3.9 THEME ANALYSIS 100
3.9.1 THEME ONE: BARRIERS TO LEARNING 100
3.9.1.1 Sub-theme one: learner-related barriers to learning 100
3.9.1.1a Play and leisure activities 101
3.9.1.1b  Peer influence and adolescence 102
3.9.1.1c  Low motivation for learning 103
3.9.1.1d Inability to read and write 105
3.9.1.1e Drug abuse, sex, smoking and crime 106
3.9.1.2 Sub-theme two: Educator-related barriers to learning 108
3.9.1.2a  Method of instruction 108
3.9.1.2b  Educator absenteeism 109
3.9.1.2c  Perceived uncaring attitude of educators 111
3.9.1.3 Sub-theme three: Family-related barriers to learning 112
3.9.1.3a Poverty (associated with limited financial resources) 112
3.9.1.3b  Family problems 114

3.9.1.3c  Lack of sibling support and non-involvement of parents 115



3.9.2

3.10

3.11

University of Pretoria etd —Nwanna, M R N (2007)

3.9.14

3.9.1.4a

3.9.1.4b
3.9.1.4c

Sub-theme four: Education system and society related barriers
to learning

Inappropriate curriculum and the Outcomes-based Education
(OBE) system

Classroom sizes

Poverty

THEME TWO: MANIFESTATIONS OF LEARNING SUPPORT

39.21
3.9.2.2

3.9.2.3
39.24

Knowledge and availability of learning support

Guidance, advice, motivation, encouragement and one-on-one
support

Extra classes, extra work and assistance with schoolwork
Creation of support by mobilizing resources

FOLLOW-UP INTERVIEWS

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 4
FRAMING THE FINDINGS IN TERMS OF EXISTING LITERATURE

4.1

4.2

4.3
43.1
4.3.2

4.4

---000---

INTRODUCTION

SUMMATION OF FINDINGS

FINDINGS AS THEY RELATE TO LITERATURE
THEME ONE: BARRIERS TO LEARNING

THEME TwO: MANIFESTATIONS OF LEARNING SUPPORT

CONCLUSION

---000---

Page

117
117
120
121

122
123

125
128
131

133

136

Page

137

137

138
138
153

158



University of Pretoria etd = Mwanna, M R N (2007)

Page

CHAPTER S
FINAL SYNOPSIS
51 INTRODUCTION 160
5.2 REVISITING THE RESEARCH QUESTIONS 161
5.2.1 SUB-QUESTION ONE: WHAT IS THE NATURE OF BARRIERS TO LEARNING FOR

HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS? 161
5.2.2 SUB-QUESTION TWO: WHAT IS LEARNING SUPPORT? 163
5.2.3 SUB-QUESTION THREE: WHAT LEARNING SUPPORT IS AVAILABLE FOR HIGH

SCHOOL LEARNERS EXPERIENCING BARRIERS TO LEARNING? 164
5.2.4 THE RESEARCH QUESTION: HOW DOES LEARNING SUPPORT MANIFEST ITSELF

IN THE LIVES OF HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS? 165
5.3 TRUSTWORTHINESS OF THE STUDY 166
5.3.1 CREDIBILITY 166
5.3.2 TRANSFERABILITY 167
5.3.3 DEPENDABILITY 167
54 RECOMMENDATIONS 167
541 SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER STUDIES 167
5.4.2 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR TRAINING 168
5.4.3 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE 169
55 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY 170
5.6 STRENGTHS OF THE STUDY 171
5.7 CONTRIBUTIONS OF THE STUDY 172
5.8 CLOSING REFLECTIONS 173
LIST OF REFERENCES 175
LIST OF ADDITIONAL LITERATURE CONSULTED 191

---000---



University of Pretoria etd = iNwanna, M R N (2007)

---000---

[ LIST OF FIGURES ]
Page

FIGURE 1.1

The research design 5

FIGURE 1.2

Multiple sources of evidence (idea from Yin, 2003:100) 7

FIGURE 1.3

Levels of system related to the education process (Donald et al., 2005:550 13

FIGURE 1.4

The categories of causes of learning problems (Adelman & Taylor, 1993:14) 15

FIGURE 1.5

Focal points of intervention (Adelman & Taylor, 1993:43) 17

FIGURE 2.1

An example of a knowledge map (Chmielewski & Dansereau, 1998/90:408) 75

FIGURE 3.1

Research process 83

FIGURE 3.2

Map of the city of Tshwane indicating the geographic location of Atteridgeville 85

FIGURE 3.3a

Participants 92

FIGURE 3.3b

Co-participants (families) 94

FIGURE 3.3

Co-participants (educators) 97

FIGURE 3.4

Themes and sub-themes 99



University of Pretoria etd = \ivanna, M R N (2007)

[ LIST OF TABLES J
Page

TABLE 3.1

Excerpts on play and leisure activities 101

TABLE 3.2

Excerpts on peer influence/adolescence 102

TABLE 3.3A

Excerpts on low motivation for learning 104

TABLE 3.38

Extracts on lack of listening 104

TABLE 3.3C

Excerpts on the inability of learners to study and write homework 105

TABLE 3.4

Excerpts on learners’ inability to read and write 106

TABLE 3.5

Excerpts on the manifestations of drug abuse, sex, smoking and crime as barriers

to learning 106

TABLE 3.6

Extracts on the outcome of barriers to learning 107

TABLE 3.7

Extracts on method of instruction: Lack of understanding 109

TABLE 3.8

Extracts on educator absenteeism 110

TABLE 3.9

Extracts on the perceived uncaring attitude of educators 111

TABLE 3.10

Extracts on limited financial resources as a barriers to learning 112

TABLE 3.11

Extracts on family problems 114

TABLE 3.12

Extracts on lack of sibling support and non-involvement of parents 116

TABLE 3.13

Extracts on inappropriate curriculum and the Outcomes-based Education system 118



University of Pretoria etd = Mwanna, M R N (2007)

TABLE 3.14
Excerpts on classroom sizes

TABLE 3.15
Extracts on poverty

TABLE 3.16
Extracts on knowledge and availability of learning support

TABLE 3.17
Extracts on guidance, advice, motivation, encouragement and one-on-one support

TABLE 3.18
Extracts on extra classes, extra work and assistance with schoolwork

TABLE 3.19
Extracts on creation of support by mobilizing resources

---000---

Page

120

121

123

126

128

131



University of Pretoria etd —NMwanna, M R N (2007)

[ LIST OF APPENDICES J
Page

APPENDIX A

Approval in respect of request to conduct research 193

APPENDIX B

Informed Consent 195

APPENDIX C

Documents and records 196

APPENDIX D

Examples of field notes 197

APPENDIX E

Examples of structures (type of buildings where some participants live) 199

APPENDIX F

Interview questions 201

APPENDIX G

Examples of the interview transcript 203

APPENDIX H

Example of follow-up interview transcript 213

EXAMPLE |

Research diary 216

---000---



	FRONT
	Title page
	Dedication'
	Acknowledgements
	Declaration
	Clearance certificate
	Summary
	Keywords
	Table of contents
	List of figures
	List of tables
	List of appendices

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapters 3-5
	Back

