THE MANIFESTATIONS OF LEARNING SUPPORT IN THE LIVES OF HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS

M.R.N. NWANNA

THE MANIFESTATIONS OF LEARNING SUPPORT IN THE LIVES OF HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS

by

M.R.N. Nwanna

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR (Learning Support, Guidance and Counselling)

in the
Department of Educational Psychology
Faculty of Education
University of Pretoria

SUPERVISOR:

Prof. Dr. Irma Eloff

CO-SUPERVISOR:

Dr. Mokgadi Moletsane

PRETORIA

September 2006

University of Pretoria etd - Nwanna, M R N (2007)

THIS THESIS IS DEDICATED TO

my late father, Peter Nwoyeoka Nwobu and my late mother, Monica Nwatoka Nwobu whose love for literacy awoke in them the desire and wish for me to attain this level of education, that I may become a source of motivation and encouragement to children around me.

My husband BJ, and my daughters Ona and Chioma, whose love and support strengthened me through the course of the study.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I had the wonderful experience of working with two great educators, Professor Irma Eloff, who was my supervisor and Doctor Mokgadi Moletsane, who was her co-supervisor. I wish to extend my heartfelt gratitude and appreciation to them for their patience, encouragement, support, professional advice and prayers.

My special thanks go to:

- Mrs Adrie Van Dyk, for her support and for outstanding technical editing.
- Mrs Rose Purchase, for being a superb language editor.
- Mrs Clarisse Venter and Mrs Sonja Delport, for being ever willing to give assistance with library information, even at short notice.
- Family members of the participants, educators and the principal of the sample school, for their participation in the study.
- The learners who participated in the study, for accepting to be part of it and for making my interactions with them an enriching experience.
- Elizabeth Korban, for being very helpful with some of the typing.
- My friends: Nnamdi and Rita Aboloma, Hauwa Anetor, Abua Oshen, Dan and Nkiru Obelle, Engineer Sonny Malior, Commodore and Mrs Paul Egwuonwu, Professor and Mrs Okey Okonkwo, Professor and Mrs Gilbert Onwu, Zakari and Fati Usman, Ifeoma Eze, Mrs Bose Kuforiji, Sonny Nwachukwu, Mr and Mrs Albert Egbe, Mr and Mrs John Akhimienmhona and Dr and Mrs Edwin Ijeoma, for their prayers, encouragement and motivating messages.
- Irene Sani, for her encouragement, and David Thabethe, for driving me around throughout the data collection process.

I would also like to extend special thanks to:

- My Uncle and Aunt Sir and Lady Uche Okeke, for their prayers and support.
- My siblings: Helen, Peter, Gloria, Nwakaego, Chinedu, as well as Omie, and my cousin Anuli, for their love, support and prayers.

My profound gratitude goes to:

My husband BJ, for his prayers, love, motivation and patience; and my daughters Ona and Chioma, for being so loving, encouraging, patient and very helpful with typing, graphics and editing. I am especially thankful to them for their inspiration and for being 'there' for me.

DECLARATION

I, M.R.N. Nwanna (student number 24272346), declare that:

"The manifestations of learning support in the lives of high school learners"

is my original work and that all the sources that were consulted and quoted have been acknowledged in the reference list.

M.R.N. NWANNA September 2006



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

FACULTY OF EDUCATION

RESEARCH ETHICS COMMITTEE

CLEARANCE CERTIFICATE	CLEARANCE NUMBER:	EP06/09/09
DEGREE AND PROJECT	PhD (Learning support and G	uidance)
DEGREE AND I NOTE:	Manifestations of learning su	pport for high school learners
	·	
INVESTIGATOR(S)	M R N Nwanna	
DEPARTMENT	Educational Psychology	
DATE CONSIDERED	22 October 2004	
DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE	APPROVED	
This ethical clearance is va	lid for 3 years and may	be renewed upon application
		1 1 1
CHAIRPERSON OF ETHICS COMMI	TTEE Dr S Human-Vogel	Mogel
DATE	19 – 09- 2006	4 V 0
	Ms Jeannie Beukes	
CC	Prof I Eloff	
	1 101 1 2.0	

This ethical clearance certificate is issued subject to the following conditions:

- 1. A signed personal declaration of responsibility
- 2. If the research question changes significantly so as to alter the nature of the study, a new application for ethical clearance must be submitted
- 3. It remains the students' responsibility to ensure that all the necessary forms for informed consent are kept for future queries.

Please quote the clearance number in all enquiries.

SUMMARY

The study is a qualitative explanation of the manifestations of learning support in the lives of high school learners experiencing barriers to learning. The primary research question that guided this study was: *How does learning support manifest itself in the lives of high school learners?* Nine learners repeating grade nine were sampled to participate in the study. Coparticipating were nine family members, seven educators and the principal. Interviews and observations were conducted to determine the nature of barriers to learning experienced by high school learners, and the ways in which learning support manifests in their lives. Theme analysis was then used to analyze the data collected. This process yielded two main themes, e.g. *barriers to learning* and *manifestations of learning support*. The two main themes were then further divided into eight sub-themes and fourteen categories.

The findings of the study are articulated in terms of the ecosystemic perspective, which then indicated that barriers to learning issued from factors related to learners, educators, families, the education system and society. The sub-themes and categories that emerged on barriers to learning are discussed in detail in the thesis. The study further revealed that learning support manifests in diverse ways for the participants in this study, i) in terms of knowledge about and the availability of learning support, ii) in terms of guidance, advice, motivation, encouragement and one-on-one support, iii) in terms of extra classes, extra work and assistance with schoolwork and finally, iv) in terms of the mobilization of available resources. In conclusion, the study illustrates that there is low consistency in the ways in which learning support manifests in the lives of the learners in the study. It also shows a lack of formal avenues that can be accessed for learning support by the learners experiencing barriers to learning.

Keywords

Barriers to learning Learning difficulties

Causes of learning difficulties Learning

High school learner Motivation to learn
Learner One-on-one support

Learning support Parental involvement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PTER 1 TIFYING	THE STUDY	Page
1.1	INTROI	DUCTION	1
1.2	THE BA	CKGROUND OF THE STUDY	1
1.3	RATIO	NALE BEHIND THE STUDY	3
1.4	RESEA	RCH QUESTION	4
1.5	PURPO	SE OF THE STUDY	4
1.6	RESEA	RCH DESIGN	5
1.6.1	Paradig	M	6
1.6.2	SELECTION	ON OF PARTICIPANTS	6
1.6.3		LLECTION	
	1.6.3.1 1.6.3.2 1.6.3.3	Interviews Observations/Site visits	7 9
1.6.4	Data an	IALYSIS	
1.6.5		S	
1.6.6		ORTHINESS	
1.6.7		TIONS OF THE STUDY	
1.6.8		CONSIDERATIONS	
1.7	CONCE	PTUAL FRAMEWORK	12
1.7.1	SYSTEMS	, CAUSES OF LEARNING DIFFICULTIES AND LEARNING SUPPORT	13
1.7.2	DEVELOR	PMENTAL FACTORS OF ADOLESCENTS (15TO 18YEAR-OLDS)	20
	1.7.2.1 1.7.2.2 1.7.2.3 1.7.2.4	Physical development Cognitive development Social development Emotional development	21 21
1.8	KEY CO	ONCEPTS	23
1 0	LIMITA	TIONS AND STRENGTHS OF THE STUDY	25

CHAPTER 2 EXPLORING THE LITERATURE

2.1	INTRODUCTION	26
2.2	LITERATURE REVIEW	26
2.3	CAUSES OF LEARNING DIFFICULTIES	28
2.3.1	GENETIC OR HEREDITARY FACTORS	29
2.3.2	FACTORS WITHIN THE LEARNER	30
2.3.3	FACTORS RELATED TO THE EDUCATION OF THE LEARNER	30
2.3.4	Environmental factors	32
2.3.5	THE SOUTH AFRICAN SITUATION	33
2.4	DEVELOPMENTAL FACTORS OF ADOLESCENTS (15TO 18- YEAR OLDS)	35
2.4.1	PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT	
2.4.2	COGNITIVE DEVELOPMENT	
2.4.3	SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT	
2.4.4	EMOTIONAL DEVELOPMENT	
2.5	LEARNING SUPPORT	42
2.5.1	THE WHITE PAPER ON SPECIAL NEEDS AND INCLUSIVE EDUCATION	43
2.5.2	INCLUSIVE EDUCATION IN SOUTH AFRICA	47
2.5.3	THE CURRICULUM	58
2.5.4	Individualised curriculum_	59
2.5.5	COOPERATIVE TUTORING	
2.5.6	PEER TUTORING	62
2.5.7	MOTIVATION	
2.5.8	PLAY ACTIVITIES	66
2.5.9	Instructional learning support	
	2.5.9.1 Use of pictures	67
	2.5.9.2 Visual displays	68
	2.5.9.3 The use of animation as multimedia learning2.5.9.4 The use of knowledge maps	
	2.5.9.4 The use of knowledge maps2.5.9.5 The use of maps and texts	
		······································

University of Pretoria etd - Nwanna, M R N (2007)

			Page
2.5.10	THE ROLE	ES OF PROFESSIONALS IN LEARNING SUPPORT	77
	2.5.10.1	The general education teacher	77
	2.5.10.2	The special education teacher	77
	2.5.10.3	The educational psychologist/school psychologist	
	2.5.10.4	Guidance counselor	78
	2.5.10.5	The family	=-
	2.5.10.6	The social worker	=-
	2.5.10.7	The occupational therapist	
	2.5.10.8	The paraprofessional	
2.6	CONCL	USION	80

CHAPTER 3 EXPLORING AND EXPLAINING THE MANIFESTIONS OF LEARNING SUPPORT

3.1	INTROD	DUCTION	81
3.2	THE RE	SEARCH PROCESS	81
3.3	PARADI	IGM	83
3.4	PLACE (OF RESEARCH_	84
3.5	SELECT	TION OF PARATICIPANTS	86
3.6	RESEAR	RCH DESIGN	86
3.6.1	PRE-PROC	CEDURAL MEETINGS	86
3.6.2		LLECTION	
	3.6.2.1	Interviews	
	3.6.2.2	Observation	89
	3.6.2.3		
	3.6.2.4	Field notes	
3.7	DESCRI	PTION OF PARTICPANTS AND CO-PARTICIPANTS	90
3.8	DATA A	NALYSIS AND INTERPRETATIONS	97
3.9	THEME	ANALYSIS	100
3.9.1	Тнеме О	NE: BARRIERS TO LEARNING	100
	3.9.1.1	Sub-theme one: learner-related barriers to learning	
	3.9.1.1a	Play and leisure activities	
	3.9.1.1b	Peer influence and adolescence	102
	3.9.1.1c	Low motivation for learning	103
	3.9.1.1d	Inability to read and write	105
	3.9.1.1e	Drug abuse, sex, smoking and crime	106
	3.9.1.2	Sub-theme two: Educator-related barriers to learning	108
	3.9.1.2a	Method of instruction	108
	3.9.1.2b	Educator absenteeism	109
	3.9.1.2c	Perceived uncaring attitude of educators	111
	3.9.1.3	Sub-theme three: Family-related barriers to learning	
	3.9.1.3a	Poverty (associated with limited financial resources)	
	3.9.1.3b	Family problems	114
	3.9.1.3c	Lack of sibling support and non-involvement of parents	115

University of Pretoria etd -- Nwanna, M R N (2007)

			Page
	3.9.1.4	Sub-theme four: Education system and society related barriers	117
	3.9.1.4a	to learning Inappropriate curriculum and the Outcomes-based Education	11/
		(OBE) system	117
	3.9.1.4b	Classroom sizes	
	3.9.1.4c	Poverty	121
3.9.2	THEME TV	WO: MANIFESTATIONS OF LEARNING SUPPORT	122
	3.9.2.1	Knowledge and availability of learning support	123
	3.9.2.2	Guidance, advice, motivation, encouragement and one-on-one	
		support	125
	3.9.2.3	Extra classes, extra work and assistance with schoolwork	
	3.9.2.4	Creation of support by mobilizing resources	131
3.10	FOLLO	W-UP INTERVIEWS	133
3.11	CONCL	USION	136
		oOo	
			Page
_	PTER 4 MING THE	FINDINGS IN TERMS OF EXISTING LITERATURE	
4.1	INTROE	DUCTION	137
4.2	SUMMA	TION OF FINDINGS	137
4.3	FINDIN	GS AS THEY RELATE TO LITERATURE	138
4.3.1	Тнеме О	NE: BARRIERS TO LEARNING	138
4.3.2		WO: MANIFESTATIONS OF LEARNING SUPPORT	
4.4	CONCL	USION	158

University of Pretoria etd – Mwanna, M R N (2007)

CHAPTER 5
FINAL SYNOPSIS

Page

5.1	INTRODUCTION	160
5.2	REVISITING THE RESEARCH QUESTIONS	161
5.2.1	SUB-QUESTION ONE: WHAT IS THE NATURE OF BARRIERS TO LEARNING FOR HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS?	161
5.2.2	SUB-QUESTION TWO: WHAT IS LEARNING SUPPORT?	
5.2.3	SUB-QUESTION THREE: WHAT LEARNING SUPPORT IS AVAILABLE FOR HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS EXPERIENCING BARRIERS TO LEARNING?	164
5.2.4	THE RESEARCH QUESTION: HOW DOES LEARNING SUPPORT MANIFEST ITSELF IN THE LIVES OF HIGH SCHOOL LEARNERS?	165
5.3	TRUSTWORTHINESS OF THE STUDY	166
5.3.1	Credibility	166
5.3.2	Transferability	167
5.3.3	Dependability	167
5.4	RECOMMENDATIONS	167
5.4.1	SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER STUDIES	167
5.4.2	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR TRAINING	168
5.4.3	RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE	169
5.5	LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	170
5.6	STRENGTHS OF THE STUDY	171
5.7	CONTRIBUTIONS OF THE STUDY	172
5.8	CLOSING REFLECTIONS	173
LIST	OF REFERENCES	175
LIST	OF ADDITIONAL LITERATURE CONSULTED	191

LIST OF FIGURES

	Page
Figure 1.1 The research design	5
FIGURE 1.2 Multiple sources of evidence (idea from Yin, 2003:100)	7
FIGURE 1.3 Levels of system related to the education process (Donald <i>et al.</i> , 2005:550	13
FIGURE 1.4 The categories of causes of learning problems (Adelman & Taylor, 1993:14)	15
FIGURE 1.5 Focal points of intervention (Adelman & Taylor, 1993:43)	17
Figure 2.1 An example of a knowledge map (Chmielewski & Dansereau, 1998/90:408)	75
FIGURE 3.1 Research process	83
FIGURE 3.2 Map of the city of Tshwane indicating the geographic location of Atteridgeville	85
FIGURE 3.3a Participants	92
FIGURE 3.3b Co-participants (families)	94
FIGURE 3.3c Co-participants (educators)	97
FIGURE 3.4 Themes and sub-themes	99

LIST OF TABLES

	Page
TABLE 3.1 Excerpts on play and leisure activities	101
TABLE 3.2 Excerpts on peer influence/adolescence	102
TABLE 3.3A Excerpts on low motivation for learning	104
TABLE 3.3B Extracts on lack of listening	104
TABLE 3.3C Excerpts on the inability of learners to study and write homework	105
TABLE 3.4 Excerpts on learners' inability to read and write	106
TABLE 3.5 Excerpts on the manifestations of drug abuse, sex, smoking and crime as barriers to learning	106
Table 3.6 Extracts on the outcome of barriers to learning	107
TABLE 3.7 Extracts on method of instruction: Lack of understanding	109
TABLE 3.8 Extracts on educator absenteeism	110
TABLE 3.9 Extracts on the perceived uncaring attitude of educators	111
TABLE 3.10 Extracts on limited financial resources as a barriers to learning	112
TABLE 3.11 Extracts on family problems	114
TABLE 3.12 Extracts on lack of sibling support and non-involvement of parents	116
TABLE 3.13 Extracts on inappropriate curriculum and the Outcomes-based Education system	118

University of Pretoria etd = Nwanna, M R N (2007)

	Page
Table 3.14	
Excerpts on classroom sizes	120
TABLE 3.15	
Extracts on poverty	121
Table 3.16	
Extracts on knowledge and availability of learning support	123
TABLE 3.17	
Extracts on guidance, advice, motivation, encouragement and one-on-one support	126
TABLE 3.18	
Extracts on extra classes, extra work and assistance with schoolwork	128
Table 3.19	
Extracts on creation of support by mobilizing resources	131

LIST OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A Approval in respect of request to conduct research	193
APPENDIX B Informed Consent	195
APPENDIX C Documents and records	196
APPENDIX D Examples of field notes	197
APPENDIX E Examples of structures (type of buildings where some participants live)	199
APPENDIX F Interview questions	201
APPENDIX G Examples of the interview transcript	203
APPENDIX H Example of follow-up interview transcript	213
EXAMPLE I Research diary	216